subsidiary is as follows:

 Individual Consolidated

 06/30/2025 03/31/2025 06/30/2025 03/31/2025

Cash and cash equivalent (Note 3) 1,417,088 1,131,383 1,440,518 1,233,594
Restricted cash (Note 4) 2,920 4,848 2,920 4,848
Loans and financing (Note 11) 3,118,232 2,728,491 3,184,818 2,796,834

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Based on the debt balance, the disbursement schedule, and the interest rates of loans, financing, and
assets, a sensitivity analysis is presented on how much the equity and P&L for the period would have
increased (decreased) according to the amounts shown below. The current scenario corresponds to a
condition of stability in interest rates, with no variation. Scenario 1 is considered most likely regarding
interest rates, as of the reporting date, with a variation of 5% in the rates. Scenario 2 is considered
possible, with a change of 15% in the interest rates. Scenario 3 is considered remote, with a change of
25% in the interest rates. The effects are presented in terms of appreciation and depreciation of the
rates according to the tables below:

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

52

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – appreciation of rates - Individual

   06/30/2025

   Current scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Instrument Amount Risk % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Financial assets
Short-term investments 1,417,088 CDI 14.90% 211,146 15.65% 221,703 17.14% 242,819 18.63% 263,933
Restricted cash 2,920 CDI 14.90% 435 15.65% 457 17.14% 500 18.63% 544
Financial liabilities
Finame/Finem/Agricultural costing (27,330) TLP 11.31% (3,092) 11.71% (3,201) 12.50% (3,418) 13.30% (3,635)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital

market / Agricultural costing (301,182) CDI 16.91% (50,931) 17.67% (53,214) 19.18% (57,780) 20.70% (62,346)
Capital market (2,770,512) IPCA 12.13% (336,098) 12.41% (343,944) 12.98% (359,636) 13.55% (375,329)

Finem / FCO (6,446)
VAR.INT.

RATE 8.84% (570) 9.12% (588) 9.67% (623) 10.22% (659)
Multilateral / Working capital (12,762) SOFR 7.64% (975) 7.85% (1,002) 8.28% (1,057) 8.71% (1,112)

Net finance income (costs) (estimated)   (180,085)  (179,789)  (179,195)  (178,604)

Impact in P&L and equity (variation)   296  890  1,481

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

53

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – depreciation of rates - Individual

   06/30/2025

   Current scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Instrument Amount Risk % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Financial assets
Short-term investments 1,417,088 CDI 14.90% 211,146 14.16% 200,589 12.67% 179,473 18.63% 158,359
Restricted cash 2,920 CDI 14.90% 435 14.16% 413 12.67% 370 18.63% 326
Financial liabilities
Finame/Finem/Agricultural costing (27,330) TLP 11.31% (3,092) 10.92% (2,983) 10.12% (2,766) 13.30% (2,549)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital

market / Agricultural costing (301,182) CDI 16.91% (50,931) 16.15% (48,648) 14.64% (44,082) 20.70% (39,516)
Capital market (2,770,512) IPCA 12.13% (336,098) 11.85% (328,252) 11.28% (312,560) 13.55% (296,867)

Finem / FCO (6,446)
VAR.INT.

RATE 8.84% (570) 8.57% (552) 8.02% (517) 10.22% (481)
Multilateral / Working capital (12,762) SOFR 7.64% (975) 7.43% (948) 7.00% (893) 8.71% (838)

Net finance income (costs) (estimated)   (180,085)  (180,381)  (180,975)  (181,566)

Impact in P&L and equity (variation)   (296)  (890)  (1,481)

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

54

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – appreciation of rates - Consolidated

   06/30/2025

   Current scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Instrument Amount Risk % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Financial assets
Short-term investments 1,440,518 CDI 14.90% 214,637 15.65% 225,369 17.14% 246,833 18.63% 268,296
Restricted cash 2,920 CDI 14.90% 435 15.65% 457 17.14% 500 18.63% 544
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (6,299) SELIC 20.84% (1,313) 21.63% (1,363) 23.21 (1,462) 24.79 (1,561)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural costing (87,617) TLP 13.39% (11,731) 13.79% (12,085) 14.60% (12,794) 15.41% (13,502)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital

market / Agricultural costing (301,182) CDI 16.91% (50,931) 12.67% (53,214) 19.18% (57,780) 20.70% (62,346)
Capital market (2,770,512) IPCA 12.13% (336,098) 12.41% (343,944) 12.98% (359,636) 13.55% (375,329)

Finem / FCO (6,446)
VAR.INT.
RATE 8.84% (570) 9.12% (588) 9.67% (623) 10.22% (659)

Multilateral / Working capital (12,762) SOFR 7.64% (975) 7.85% (1,002) 8.28% (1,057) 8.71% (1,112)

Net finance income (costs) (estimated)   (186,546)  (186,370)  (186,019)  (185,669)

Impact in P&L and equity (variation)   176  527  877

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

55

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – depreciation of rates - Consolidated

   06/30/2025

   Current scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Instrument Amount Risk % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Financial assets
Short-term investments 1,440,518 CDI 14.90% 214,637 14.16% 203,905 12.67% 182,441 11.18% 160,978
Restricted cash 2,920 CDI 14.90% 435 14.16% 413 12.67% 370 11.18% 326
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (6,299) SELIC 20.84% (1,313) 20.06% (1,263) 18.48% (1,164) 16.90% (1,065)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural costing (87,617) TLP 13.39% (11,731) 12.98% (11,377) 12.18% (10,668) 11.37% (9,960)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital

market / Agricultural costing (301,182) CDI 16.91% (50,931) 16.15% (48,648) 14.64% (44,082) 13.12% (39,516)
Capital market (2,770,512) IPCA 12.13% (336,098) 11.85% (328,252) 11.28% (312,560) 10.72% (296,867)

Finem / FCO (6,446)
VAR.INT.
RATE 8.84% (570) 8.57% (552) 8.02% (517) 7.47% (481)

Multilateral / Working capital (12,762) SOFR 7.64% (975) 7.43% (948) 7.00% (893) 6.57% (838)

Net finance income (costs) (estimated)   (186,546)  (186,722)  (187,073)  (187,423)

Impact in P&L and equity (variation)   (176)  (527)  (877)

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

56

(v) Currency risk

The Company and its subsidiary are subject to currency risk (U.S. dollar) in relation to part of the loans
taken out in a currency different from the functional currency.

Regarding other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency, the Company and its
subsidiary ensure that their net exposure is kept at an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign
currencies at spot rates, when necessary, to address short-term instabilities.

The short-term portions of monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency are backed by assets

[…]

Loans and financing  (56,293) (10,316) (68,123) (11,647) (56,293)  (10,316) (68,123)  (11,647)

Net exposure  (10,941) (2,006) (30,539) (5,221) 28,752  5,268 (25,515)  (4,362)

Sensitivity analysis – currency risk

The sensitivity analysis is determined based on the exposure of loans and financing to the monetary
variation of the U.S. dollar. The Company presents three scenarios with an increase and decrease of
5%, 10%, and 15% of the considered risk variable. Below are the possible impacts of how much equity
and P&L for the period would have increased (decreased) according to the respective amounts. These
scenarios may affect the Company's future P&L and/or cash flows, as described below:

• Scenario I: 5% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to the level

observed in the probable scenario;

• Scenario II: 10% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to the level
observed in the probable scenario; and

• Scenario III: 15% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to the
level observed in the probable scenario.

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

57

   Individual
Scenarios   Increase (R$) Decrease (R$)
  USD  R$ Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Financial instruments
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  2,882  15,729 786 1,572 2,358 (786) (1,572) (2,358)
Accounts receivable  5,428  29,623 1,481 2,962 4,443 (1,481) (2,962) (4,443)
Liabilities
Loans and financing  (10,316)  (56,293) (2,815) (5,630) (8,445) 2,815 5,630 8,445
Impact in P&L and
equity   (548) (1,096) (1,644) 548 1,096 1,644

   Consolidated
Scenarios   Increase (R$) Decrease (R$)
  USD  R$ Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Financial instruments
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  10,105  55,144 2,757 5,514 8,272 (2,757) (5,514) (8,272)
Accounts receivable  5,479  29,901 1,495 2,990 4,486 (1,495) (2,990) (4,486)
Liabilities
Loans and financing  (10,316)  (56,293) (2,815) (5,629) (8,443) 2,815 5,629 8,443
Impact in P&L and
equity   1,437 2,875 4,315 (1,437) (2,875) (4,315)

d. Capital management

The capital management of the Company and its subsidiary is conducted to balance the sources of
equity and third-party funds, return for shareholders, and the risk for both shareholders and creditors.

To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may take measures to ensure compliance with

the aforementioned objectives.

e. Derivative financial instruments (hedge)

The Company is exposed to market risks, namely:

(i) Volatility of sugar prices and its derivatives;

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025

[…]

SWAP 04/2025 to 03/2026 533,055 17,427 4,161 17,427 4,161
NDF - Currency 04/2026 to 03/2027 209,299 120 10,350 120 11,843
NDF - Sugar 04/2026 to 03/2027 798,980 1,907 38,330 1,907 39,173
SWAP 04/2026 to 03/2027 112,151 - 3,242 - 3,242
NDF - Currency 04/2027 to 03/2028 1,323 - 62 - 62
NDF - Sugar 04/2027 to 03/2028 26,634 - 577 - 577
SWAP 04/2027 to 03/2039 206,390 13,935 155,553 13,935 155,553

   44,823 264,899 44,823 272,041

Current   28,861 56,785 28,861 61,591
Noncurrent   15,962 208,114 15,962 210,450

Derivative instruments do not qualify for hedge accounting. Changes in fair value of any of these
derivative instruments are recorded directly in the statement of profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for commodities price risk

Jalles Machado S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (ITR)
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

59

The Company adopted three scenarios for the sensitivity analysis: probable scenario that uses the
prices in the Company's budget for the 2025/26 harvest as reference, and two others that may present
effects of depreciation on the fair value of the Company's derivative financial instruments, considering
fluctuations of 25% and 50% of the market rate at June 30, 2025.

Consolidated  Probable Increase Decrease
 Notional value 06/30/2025 25% 50% 25% 50%
Forward contracts
Goods
Sugar   1,360,779 100,588  75,441 50,294  125,735  150,882

Total effect in P&L  100,588 (25,147) (50,294) 25,147 50,294

Gains (losses) on derivative financial instruments (hedge)

The Company recorded gains and losses arising from these transactions in P&L for the period. At
June 30, the impacts recognized in P&L are as follows:

   Individual   Consolidated

   06/30/2025   06/30/2024   06/30/2025   06/30/2024
Derivatives transactions, net

Settled transactions
Sugar transactions   10,964  14,860  10,964  14,860
Exchange transactions   (4,988)  10,067  (3,543)  10,067
Index transactions   (6,892)  (6,450)  (6,893)  (6,450)

   (916)  18,477  528  18,477

Outstanding derivatives transactions